41 Written Answers

Law Ministers met in February, 1993 and recommended thai the Chief Justice Conference, In consultation with the Bar Council of India, could consider constituting a committee consisting of lawyers and judges at the appropriate love! for dealing with the underlying causes for lawyers' strikes and for evolving appropriate guidelines for preventing indiscriminate closure of courts. It is proposed to take follow-up action on this recommendation.

Fire in the Narora Atomic Power Station
*64. SHRI SOM PAL ;
SHRI VIREN J. SHAH

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that a fire broke out|
on March 31, 1993 in the turbine building of] the Narora Atomic Power Station;

(b) if so. what was the cause of the Pre;

(c) the extern of damage caused to the plant; and

(d) whether Government have made any enquiry in this regard; and if so, with what results ?

[29 APR. 1993]

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

PRIME MINISTER'S OFFICE
(SHRI

BHUVNESH CHATURVEDI*, : (a)
Yes.

Sir.

(c) There has been considerable damage to the turbine generator of Unit-I which-was purchased at a cost of Rs. 25 crores.
There has been, however, no impact on the nuclear reactor. There was neither any injury nor any danger of radiation to any of the plant personnel or to the public on account of the incident.

(b) and (d) The Atomic Energy Regulatory Board has constituted a Commit-
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tee under the Chairmanship of the Director Reactor Group, Bhabha Atomic Research Centre to investigate, among other things, the cause of the incident and to suggest measures to prevent recurrence of such incidence. The Nuclear Power Corporation has also constituted a Committee fo enquire into the incident and to assess the extent of damage.
The reports are expected in May '93.

Comprehence Poverty Removal

Proj-

*68. SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SAMBHA-
JIRAO SHINDE

SHRI MURLIDHAR CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE

Will the MINISTER OF PLANNING
AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION
be pleased to state :

a) whether any comprehensive poverty removal programme on the lines of the earlier 20-point programme has been evolved as a pari of the planned liberali-sation of economy;

Ib) if so, what are the details thereof;
and

(c) what are the targets contemplated to be achieved thereunder during the Eighth
Five Year Plan ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND
PROGRAMME

IMPLEMENTATIO

N

(SHRI GIRIDHAR GOMANGO) (a) to (c)
The poverty removal programme consist mainly of self-employment programme called the Integrated Rural Development Programme (IRDP) and the wage employment programme called She Jawahar Rozgar Yojana (JRY). These will continue in the Eighth Plan on an expanded bass.
Central outlay for rural development has been stepped up to Rs. 30,006 crores in the Eighth Five Year Plan in order to speed up efforts for poverty alleviation in the context of
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the liberlisation of the economy. The outlay for rural development in 1992-93 was Rs.
3100 crores which has been increased substantially to Rs. 5010 crores in 1903-94.

In addition to the poverty alleviation programme the Eighth Plan aims at generating greater employment by concentrating en sectors with high employment potential.

wrt A7 A WY Aw @ wisargqt
*69. &t viwe ww g - "
Wt v g

I owaty WY agNEY W g i

(%) =0 awwz & o5 ¥ w29 Iw
TWw w W oW W wemEt oW
g

(%) afx g, &1 39 =fra w3

{R) v sfomedi &% v % B Py
T OWIN FIH WY 8

(4) 0w @ 0 & M oW
W osfemedl w owww ¥y g
o5 ¥Ew W Hwy w Bw ey
LA o8

{¥) ufe zt, a1 == aq:?

W itE wwem & ww e

(W ggemt Sxf) @ @) ¥ (7))
fAFT waaFs, W Wiy oa avabe
(& av og st §) ¥ ey F
T W Jq FNT AW w9 @ eaday
¥ wrmE3Ea qra g% 7§ fas¥ owp
v ¢ f& aframe g (A fawm) &
wo AT ¥ fremer fea (nd mEe)
wR g Al wepdwem (fren Rfene)
feas ww el § s7@ & ol &
CdER wR w3 e afvemversy st "iEgy 8w & fafrw wigi § weed @
aef. ¥ wer g1 ok & dmvacewi wafey & ag oA & foegw § ush
¥t & oAt fam & 6 wmw & A

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 44

T WA T aw A fov W 1 gwrgw
3 Ediceuand ¥ 9w w5 i @y
TR ¥ oqaw wmA & fqr qpan
A0 a1 agaETE WA T A o6
£ Wy ww W il few & arfie
R AW AT T AN mE Ay rwidad
& TR T E

¥ afaf, W | ¥y, AW
g grndg faur § fe == & 3 97 =0
TEATA WL A IENT O WU AW T §,
85I T FNY A AWA W FH UR Agerad
e & fees @ & fale # sgm fem
ar Fi

Appointment of Presenting Officers

*70. SHRIMATI SARALA MAHESH-
WARI : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer to the replies given in. he Rajya Sabha to the Unstarred Ouestion Nos.
4598 dated 20-8-92 and 2926 dated 18-3-93
and state :

(a) the reasons/circumstances tinier which the technical flaw was caused and *which the management of IDPL realised after enquiry proceedings were started;

(b) whether it is a fact that the said flaw was pointed out before the proceedings were started but no action was taken on that if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether IDPL had appointed the General Manager (Production) as disciplinary’ authority in order to gain tine on such serious matters, when General Manager (Saks) was available at that time; and

(d) what were the charges listed in the show cause notice of 1-6-90 and those listed in the charge-sheet of dated 21-5-90 as referred to .'Ji reply ta part (e) and (f) of the referred Question No. 4598 dated 20-8-92
9

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTIUZERS (SHRI EDUARDO

